City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (4)

Tuesday 1st September, 2015

Time Not Specified

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Andrew Smith

Melvyn Caplan
Jonthan Glanz
Jason Williams

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Joe McBride, Committee and Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: jmcbride@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1. EBURY BRIDGE CENTRE, SUTHERLAND STREET,
LONDON SW1V 4LH

2, MARBLE ARCH, LONDON, W1H 7DX

3. 21 ANDOVER PLACE, LONDON, NW6 5ED
4, 6 AND 10 MOUNT ROW, LONDON, W1K 3SA

5. 168-170 RANDOLPH AVENUE, LONDON, W9 1PE
6. 42 QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 3RS

7. FLAT 6, 34 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1RS

(Pages 3 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 52)
(Pages 53 - 76)

(Pages 77 -
106)

(Pages 107 -
118)

(Pages 119 -
136)

(Pages 137 -
146)



Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
26 August 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 1 SEPTEMBER 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/
SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
1 15/05733/FULL EBURY BRIDGE Erection of a mixed use development including
Churchill CENTRE, the Sir Simon Milton Westminster University
SUTHERLAND Technical College (UTC) (Class D1) ina
STREET, LONDON building of ground, part three/part five upper
SW1V 4LH floors with terrace at fifth floor level and an 11
storey residential building of 47 flats (Class C3).
Excavation of a basement level across the site
to provide 23 car parking spaces for the
residential units, mini bus parking for the UTC,
cycle parking and plant, and plant at main roof
level.
Recommendation

For Committee's consideration:

1. Does the Committee consider that the public benefits of providing a new educational
institution and 47 residential units outweigh:

a. the lack of affordable housing provision in the light of the applicant's viability case.
b. any harm caused to the character and appearance of the adjacent conservation areas.
c. the impact on the amenity of surrounding residents.

2. Subject to 1. above and referral to the Mayor of London and the formal comments of the
Environment Agency, grant conditional permission including conditions to secure the
following:

a. Car club membership for all of the residential flats for a minimum period of 25 years, and
unallocated car parking in the basement.

b. Highway works.

c. Public art provision.

d. Construction monitoring.
e. Street tree planting.

2 15/04407/COFUL MARBLE ARCH, Use as a temporary Christmas event including
Knightsbridge And | LONDON, W1H 7DX structures and attractions (including food, drink
Belgravia and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 to 1

January 2016, 1 December 2016 to 1 January
2017, 1 December 2017 to 1 January 2018 (with
set up and site clearance a week either side of
the event), opening between 11.00 and 20.00
daily.

(Council's Own Development)

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992.

3 15/04397/FULL 21 ANDOVER PLACE, | Installation of roof extension to school building
Maida Vale LONDON, NWe6 5ED to create additional play space and ancillary
accommodation with mechanical plant.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

Page 1

template/rch-sch-1




CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/
SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
4 15/03264/FULL 6 AND 10 MOUNT Use of the property for retail purposes (Class
15/03265/LBC ROW, LONDON, W1K | A1) and associated internal and external works
West End 3SA and internal demolition works.
Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and conditiona! listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

15/05674/FULL 168-170 RANDOLPH Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission
Maida Vale AVENUE, LONDON, dated 23 March 2006 (RN: 06/00671) for the
W9 1PE continued use as mixed use coffee shop (sui
generis) at Nos. 168-170; namely, to extend
opening hours.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

15/05309/FULL
Lancaster Gate

42 QUEENSWAY,
LONDON, W2 3RS

New projecting rooflight to main roof level, with
two additional rooflights to the rear sloping roof
to provide additional floorspace and new
windows and doors to the side elevation facing
onto the existing rear terrace to Flat 6.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

15/06764/FULL FLAT 6, 34 MAIDA Replacement timber doubled glazed bay

Abbey Road VALE, LONDON, W9 windows and doors (first floor front elevation).
1RS

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

template/rch-sch-1

j\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\2015-09-01\12-rcl.doc\0

Page 2

21/08/2015




Agenda ltem 1

Item No.
1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date Classification

1 September 2015 For General Release

Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning Churchill
Subject of Report Ebury Bridge Centre, Sutherland Street, London, SW1V 4LH
Proposal Erection of a mixed use development including the Sir Simon Milton
Westminster University Technical College (UTC) (Class D1) in a
building of ground, part three/part five upper floors with terrace at fifth
floor level and a 11 storey residential building of 47 flats (Class C3).
Excavation of a basement level across the site to provide 23 car
parking spaces for the residential units, mini bus parking for the UTC,
cycle parking and plant, and plant at main roof level.
Agent CBRE
On behalf of BY Development Limited
Registered Number 15/05733/FULL TP /PP No TP/2679
Date of Application 25.06.2015 Date 25.06.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Major
Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

Outside Conservation Area, but adjacent to boundaries with the
Peabody Avenue and Pimlico Conservation Areas

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone
Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION

For Committee's consideration:

1. Does the Committee consider that the public benefits of providing a new educational
institution and 47 residential units outweigh:

a. the lack of affordable housing provision in the light of the applicant's viability case.
b. any harm caused to the chara
[...]
 opposite Kirkstall House, a residential block on the
Abbots Manor Estate, Peabody Avenue Estate to the south and Network Rail land and the
overground railway lines out of Victoria Station to the west.

The site is currently vacant. A Victorian school building which was last used by Westminster
Adult Education Service (WAES) was demolished on the southern part of the site in March
2014. The remaining/northern part of the site was last used as a temporary Council cleansing
depot.

Page 10



Item No.

1

Nearby listed buildings include the White Ferry Public House in Sutherland Street (Grade Il)
and Nos. 11, 13 to 31 (odd) Sutherland Street which are Grade Il listed.

The site falls outside of a conservation area, but is located adjacent to the Pimlico and
Peabody Avenue Conservation Areas. It is located outside the Core Central Activities Zone
(CAZ). The area is predominantly residential in character, and to the west are the railway
tracks serving Victoria Station and a signalling facility.

4.2 Relevant History

Numerous temporary permissions have been granted for the use of part of the education
centre car park and temporary structures as a Council street sweeping depot from 16 June
2003 until 31 January 2013.

An application under Part 31 of the General Permitted Development Order for the demolition
of the Victorian school building and two portacabins located within the site boundary was
determined as Prior Approval not required in March 2014.

A Planning Brief for the site was adopted in February 2009.
THE PROPOSAL

Permission is sought for the erection of a mixed use development comprising of the Sir Simon
Milton Westminster University Technical College (UTC) (Class D1) in a building of ground and
part three/part five upper floors with terrace at fifth floor level to the south of the site with its
main entrance on Sutherland Street; and a 11 storey residential building of 47 flats (16 x 1-
bed, 18 x 2-bed and 13 x 3-bed) on the northern part of the site with separate access on the
northern ‘prow’.

It is proposed to excavate a basement level across the site to provide 23 car parking spaces
for the residential units in a ‘drive in’ car park, cycle parking and plant, with further plant at
main roof level. A parking space for the UTC mini bus is also proposed.

The proposed UTC is scheduled to open in 2017 (subject to planning) and is expected to
welcome 75, 14 to 16 year olds and 150, 17 to 18 year olds in its first year, with a capacity up
to 550 students. It is proposed that local residents will have access to the sports hall and roof
terrace for community uses outside college hours, and this is to be managed as part of a
community agreement.

42 cycle spaces for the UTC are proposed and 78 cycle spaces for the residential. A
dedicated waste store is proposed at basement level for the UTC, and waste/recycling for the
flats at ground floor level.

University Technical Colleges or UTCs were introduced by Central Government under the
Education Act 2011 and the Academies Act 2010 and provide secondary school education
between the ages of 14 -18. Students attending the UTC will benefit from a more technical
orientated course of studies, combining national curriculum requirements with technical and
vocational elements. Each UTC is associated to a sponsor University, which in this case is the
University of Westminster alongside which the City of Westminster College and Employers
Alliance (which includes Network Rail (the lead employer partner), Transport for London, Land
Securities, Crossrail, BT Fleet, Sir Robert McAlpine and Alstom) will have a key role in
designing the school curriculum which will be tailored to the needs of construction, transport
and engineering industries.

The Sir Simon Milton Foundation will provide scholarships and bursary awards to help

Page 11



Iltem No.

1

students to progress into apprenticeships and higher education, with an emphasis on
attracting those from less advantaged backgrounds. The Emp
[...]
e

STALEFRCHATHE DA RIS ALL DR EICUS IALST BE CHESREDY /ERFIED 001

i
£
¥ 3
2.5
s
g
8
i

= el DECERPANCIES SO

WMEDI-TRLY

Rav | DATE |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Item No.
2

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
1 September 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
Knightsbridge And Belgravia

Westminster City Council

Subject of Report Marble Arch, London, W1H 7DX

Proposal Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and
attractions (including food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December
2015 to 1 January 2016, 1 December 2016 to 1 January 2017, 1
December 2017 to 1 January 2018 (with set up and site clearance a
week either side of the event), opening between 11.00 and 20.00 daily.
(Council's Own Development)

Agent Wildstone Planning

On behalf of

Registered Number 15/04407/COFUL TP / PP No TP/21761
Date of Application 19.05.2015 Date 12.06.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Grade | Listed Building
Conservation Area Royal Parks

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General

Regulations 1992.

Page 41




e4

m This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright and/or database right 2013

0 510 20Metres

Data Source:

Rt e T Sl

Citv of Westmineter




MARBIFEE@é:Iﬁg\H




Item No.

2

SUMMARY

The application site comprises the traffic islands which are located at the western end of
Oxford Street on its south side. Before the creation of th
[...]
nager dated 18.08.2015.

g hwWN

regarding

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT PAUL QUAYLE ON 020 7641 2547 OR BY E-
MAIL —pquayle@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsishort-te\sc\2015-09-01\item2.doc\0

Page 46

21/08/2015




15/04407/COFUL
DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: Marble Arch, London, W1H 7DX

Proposal: Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and attractions (including

food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 to 1 January 2016, 1
December 2016 to 1 January 2017, 1 December 2017 to 1 January 2018 (with set
up and site clearance a week either side of the event), opening between 11.00 and
20.00 daily. (Council's Own Development)

Plan Nos: 3007/PP/01; 3007/PP/02; 3007/PP/03; 3007/PP/10; 3007/PP/11; Installation and

Operation Management Statement.

Case Officer:  Billy Pattison Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3267

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

2

3

4

N po
For 1\av0|d_”

Re

/
S

\ :
You ?nust carry ou{/ny/bt}rldlng work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:

o

el

* betweeh 0f ;}Q,a,nd 13.00.0n Saturday; and
*nota Qll on Sundays, b ar% holidays and public holidays.

Noisy work must\nét take place 00 de’t ese hours. (C11AA)

LTI

T
Reason: o 1y \”\ '\
To protect the enwronmen\\of nel bour
Westminster's City Plan: St tegic Poficies adopi;ed November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary

Development Plan that we ad p\edm anuary@OO?,\/MAQz

,n{ sﬁ“al o y be open to the public

The temporary Christmas event all&ed b/y this pérmi
between 01 December 2015 to 1 JanuaYy 2016, 01 Dec mbe 2016 to 1 January 2017, 01
December 2017 and 1 January 2018 . The tructures/jse /Eé\ekw‘thhe temporary event can
be erected from one week before the event opens to the pu§c and shall pe removed within one
week of the event closing to the public. You must then ret/u/r the land to its previous condition

and use. g \

Reason: L / \/
The use is not as set out in DES1, DES5, DES9, D
[...]
ruction Management Plan has
been submitted with the application. It intends that construction and delivery vehicles will
service the site from Kilburn Park Road. This is the logical location due to the wider width of
this road and the greater distance from neighbouring properties when compared with Andover
Place and Torridon House. Licenses for any works that impact on the highway will need to be
agreed with Highways Licensing prior to their implementation.

CONCLUSION

The NPPF states that the Government attaches great importance to ensuring that a sufficient
choice of school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new communities. Local
planning authorities should take a proactive, positive and collaborative approach to meeting
this requirement, and to development that will widen choice in education. They should give
great weight to the need to create, expand or alter schools. Although the proposal does not
involve an expansion in school places it does involve the creation of additional facilities and
this latest design is considered to be an improvement which now overcomes the earlier
reason for refusal.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

PN =

Application form.

Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 9.06.15.
Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 12.06.15.
Copy of previous permission.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSON ON 020 7641 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL -~ acoulson@westminster.gov.u

@ 9vUpbage 60




15/04397/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 21 Andover Place, London, NW6 5ED

Proposal: Installation of roof extension to school building to create additional play space and
ancillary accommodation with mechanical plant.

Plan Nos: 1124B/GL/001; 1124B/GA/001; 1124B/GA/002; 1124B/GA/003; 1124B/GA/011;
1124B/GA/012; 1124B/GA/014; 1124B/GAJ015; 1124B/GA/016; 1124B/GE/001;
1124B/GE/002; 1124B/GE/003; 1124B/GE/004; 1124B/GE/011; 1124B/GE/012;
1124B/GE/013; 1124B/GE/014; 1124
[...]
L% ' !
_ | il : |l m
_ mA nmw _ m _ um _m
_ m“ | H _ _ _*— L "w L
: i \l Y 5 =
| il ! ! of | a
_ " i i & 0
ﬂ _ _ _ __l_L 4
m | | _ “ M
% L gt EREE 1) S
\ : oool i piH A : M
| e O] e Kmm _‘M_,m_[:_l_ 1 § @ 3
.._ 3 Hﬂ S it (T } Q 3
! T — T
s [ __
.~
S~
o TSI BN e o 0 |||||||||||||| o
2
O
R \\\l
K P il
z 3
i
o y o
= ]
4 / 12
= [ =
s RN 5
> / o B
| .m\...u e 3m
_ S Y
, - M
| o i-iR
|
\



]
L,
s
~
<
b
~
B3
MA
- ®
¢ =
2 &
. R
E 8
i M
v}
A
nm.m
&= @
N
v
bl
MP
S
..mm
g 8
g = 2
JdO
-
X8 -5
< 0.
Z i

e e e ———— ———— —— — —— ——— — — —— — —

|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
:
{
I |
] |
=
8 ]1UM

T ot T
i

g
= O 5

Play Space

PLANNING ISSUE

Rev

st
- S—
Revisions:

KILBURN PARK ROAD
5

studio 401 royle buiding
31 wenlock road

edtoovey@yahoo.couk

07880 725763

london nl 7sh

N e o Y



Agenda Iltem 4

ltem No.

4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
1 September 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning West End
Subject of Report 6 and 10 Mount Row, London, W1K 3SA
Proposal Use of the property for retail purposes (Class A1) and associated
internal and external works and internal demolition works.
Agent Gerald Eve LLP
On behalf of Grosvenor West End Properties
Registered Number 15/03264/FULL TP /PP No TP/22759/19268/
15/03265/LBC 23646/22962
Date of Application 14.04.2015 Date 14.04.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Grade |l Listed Building
Conservation Area Mayfair

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Within Core Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the

draft decision letter.

Pag
[...]


0T obed

12712 O e 1711400111
e A s T B

NEW HARDWOOD RAILING OVER

EXISTING BRICK PARAPET
REPLACING EXISTING RAIL

Scale 1:50
[ 1

au hett
swanke

Hiotes

A DM Ak anc enchares mmoved A MMAY
o

Fev  Daw  Detads By Musodan

Impartant note

hin bt e s o oy o ke S

ey

oy o wrn € i et o o

e e e Ssckoe o passed 10 vy sy 1 e

Ly —

o el rec et

Where don b gt decrveaty, | & e cousianes ooy, Tre srgre

A3 Amartin e b i, Mo e o -

B )

cortrtea sl 5 s e, rweiogn s o b b

o i B R AT B 1 A B,

e caing skt ta e s o perje omasen,

i v

Aukett Fitzroy Robinson Lid. Va Auketi Swarice
t0var
Loraon 1 a8

Project
6-10 Mount Row

T
Proposed Rear Elevation

Dew Drawn  Crwcwed  Authotesd

April.2015 MM AJM AM

Soae
1:50@A1
-

PLANNING

»F

Drawing number
21271-01-AR-07-121

e

CLIENT_NO




GOT abed

T s A P R e e A

Existing condition. ' ; Proposed condition.

21271-01-AR-10-107 CAST IRON PIPEWORK IN LIGHTWELL- SKETCH PROPOSALS. - Rentention of one cast iron riser.

Revisian |Date Reasan for Issue Revision by |Checked by | Authorised by
- 09/06/15 CH AJM AJM
A 10/06/15 | Gerald Eve’s Email. CH AJM AJM

" AUKETT SWANKE, 36 - 40 YORK WAY, LONDON N1 9AB s 1 ‘



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Item No.

5

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date Classification

1 September 2015 For General Release

Report of Wards involved

Director of Planning Maida Vale

Subject of Report 168-170 Randolph Avenue, London, W9 1PE

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 23 March 2006
(RN: 06/00671) for the continued use as mixed use coffee shop (sui
generis) at Nos. 168-170; namely, to extend opening hours.

Agent Pegasus Planning Group Ltd

On behalf of Starbucks Coffee Co (UK) Ltd

Registered Number 15/05674/FULL TP/ PP No TP/22459/15162

Date of Application 24.06.2015 Date amended | 24.06.2015

Category of Application Non DCLG

Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area Maida Vale

Development Plan Context

- London Plan J
[...]
 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL — acoulson@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\2015-09-01\item5.doc\0

Page 115

21/08/2015




15/05674/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 168—170 Randolph Avenue, London, W9 1PE
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 23 March 2006 (RN:
06/00671) for the continued use as mixed use coffee shop (sui generis) at Nos.
168-170; namely, to extend opening hours.
Plan Nos: Pegasus Group letter 24.06.2015 and attachments.
Case Officer: Sarah Whitnall Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2929

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

’\ije any kitchen extractor equipment. For this reason we cannot agree to
aple using neighbouring properties would suffer from cooking smells.

S24 and S29 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted
:ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January

Monday to Frida ig
you shall revert to

Friday and 07.30 to 19.30 nSju .2
07.30t0 19.30 on Saturda?&n Sunday

premises outside of the permitted h% s/e ut |n/ nis c

Reason:

3 Only Starbucks Coffee (UK) Ltd can carry out the mlxeq A1/A;3 Use. W'/'o one else may benefit
from this permission. (CO6AA) >

Reason:

Because of the special circumstances of this case we need to control future use of the
premises if Starbucks Coffee Company (UK) Ltd leaves. This is as set out in SS7, TACES of
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and S24 and S29 of our
Westminster City Plan: Strategic Policies that we adopted November 2013. (RO6AB)

Page 116



15/05674/FULL

You must provide the waste and recycling store shown on drawing BRS.0435_02_01A. You
must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the building. You must
store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is to be collected. You
must not use the waste store for any other purpose. (C14DB)

Reason:

To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic
[...]
ay, London, W2 3RS
Proposal New projecting rooflight to main roof level, with two additional rooflights
to the rear sloping roof to provide additional floorspace and new
windows and doors to the side elevation facing onto the existing rear
terrace to Flat 6.
Agent TPM Limited
On behalf of Mr Richard Collinge
Registered Number 15/05309/FULL TP /PP No TP/8099
Date of Application 15.06.2015 Date 15.08.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Queensway

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

QOutside London Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Within Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 119




R

| Black L‘on Gate : -
‘ | “‘V .{A :
: ; N
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. -
© Crown copyright and/or database right 2013. Data Source: 0519 20 Metres

e SR . T mmﬁi{;”%— [

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance




o
=
3
%
o
=
(&)
™
<t




Item No.

6

SUMMARY

This application relates to a proposal to extend Flat 6 on the top floor of the building through
extension into a loft space, and to replace windows and doors to the flat, and to install
skylights to the roof above. Objections have been received from a resident of the adjoining
flat on grounds of loss of sunlight and daylight, increased sense of enclosure and overlooking.

The key issues are:

e The impact on the amenities of the adjoining flat at No. 42 Queensway.
o The acceptability of the proposed alterations in design terms.

Notwithstanding the objections received, the works proposed are considered acceptable in
design and amenity grounds, are considered in accordance with relevant policies contained
within the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and Westminster’s City
[...]
pment is considered acceptable,
subject to the recommended conditions, and would accord with the relevant design, amenity
and land use policies within the UDP and City Plan. ’
BACKGROUND PAPERS
1. Application form.
2. Letter from South East Bayswater Residents Association dated 31 July 2015.
3

Emails and letters received from occupant of flat within 42-44 Queensway dated 16 February
2015, 21 July 2015, 24 July 2015 and 30 July 2015,

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSON ON 020 7641 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL — acoulson@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsishort-te\sc\2015-09-0\item6.doc\0
21/08/2015

Page 126



15/05309/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 42 Queensway, London, W2 3RS
Proposal: New projecting rooflight to main roof level, with two additional rooflights to the rear

sloping roof, to provide additional floorspace and new windows and doors to the
side elevation facing onto the existing rear terrace to Flat 6.

Plan Nos: EO01, D300C, E300, D100C, E100, D200C, E200, D201, E201, Design and Access
Statement (including Heritage Statement), email from Richard Collinge dated 2nd
August 2015

Case Officer: Alistair Taylor Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2979

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

* between £ 8“00 andj% 0 Monday to Friday;
* betweeh 08.00 and 13. 00.0n Saturday; and

Reason: 115 RN )
To protect the enwronment Of ne‘QhQ% in es dents. This is as set out in 29 and S32 of
Po 0

permission. (C26AA)

Reason: %
To make sure that the appearance of the building is su ab e and
character and appearance of this part of the Queenswz: y Cons "rvatlo” Area. This is as set out
in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic P dopted November 2013 and
DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10\ of our Unitary Development
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R26BE)

4 The upstand to the new rooflight above the 'master bedroom', 'landing' and 'ensuite' rooms (as
described on dra

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 1st September, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith, Melvyn Caplan, Jonathan Glanz and 
Ruth Bush.  
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Murad Gassanly, Shamim Talukder and Jason Williams 
(Item 1).  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1. It was noted that Councillors Andrew Smith, Melvyn Caplan and Ruth Bush had 
replaced Councillors Tony Devenish, Angela Harvey and Jason Williams 
respectively. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that all four Members of the Committee 

were provided a week before the meeting with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 The Committee noted that Item 7 on the agenda was an application which had 

been submitted by Councillor Peter Freeman. In line with guidance recently 
agreed by the City Council’s Standards Committee, members of the Majority 
Party sitting on tonight’s Committee were no longer required to apply for a 
dispensation from the Code of Conduct provided they could declare that they 
only knew Councillor Freeman through their membership of the Majority Party 
and saw him at Council and related events. Councillors Andrew Smith, Melvyn 



 
2 

 

Caplan and Jonathan Glanz also gave that declaration in relation to Councillor 
Freeman. Councillor Ruth Bush declared that she knew Councillor Freeman in 
her capacity as a member of the Minority Party. 

 
2.3 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that the site for application 4 was located 

in his Ward and that he knew a number of the objectors in his capacity as 
Ward Councillor.  

 
2.4 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in respect of item 1, she was aware that 

elements of the application were of concern to fellow members of the Minority 
Party, but had not been involved in any of the discussions or deliberations.  

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 EBURY BRIDGE CENTRE, SUTHERLAND STREET, LONDON SW1V 4LH 
 
Erection of a mixed use development including the Sir Simon Milton Westminster 
University Technical College (UTC) (Class D1) in a building of ground, part three/part 
five upper floors with terrace at fifth floor level and an 11 storey residential building of 
47 flats (Class C3).  Excavation of a basement level across the site to provide 23 car 
parking spaces for the residential units, mini bus parking for the UTC, cycle parking 
and plant, and plant at main roof level. 
 
A draft Decision Letter was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Additional representations were received from Network Rail (28.07.15), The 
Environment Agency (29.08.15), Environmental Sciences (08.08.15), Mrs Koby 
Bouvet (09.08.15), the Federation of Pimlico Residents Associations Limited 
(13.08.15), Pauline Lawton (14.08.15), Transport for London (20.08.15), Joseph 
Wilson (20.08.15), Lise Cox (27.08.15), Councillors Murad Gassanly, Shamim 
Talukder and Jason Williams (28.08.15). 
 
Late representations were received from WSP Parsons Brinckerhof (28.08.15), the 
Greater London Authority (28.08.15 and 01.09.15), CBRE Limited (01.09.15), Jane 
Buttigieg (01.09.15).  
 
Councillors Jason Williams, Shamim Talukder and Murad Gassanly addressed the 
Committee in their capacity as Ward Members.   
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted, subject to: 
 
1. Referral to the Mayor of London and the formal comments of the Environment 

Agency. 

 
2. The conditions set out in the draft Decision Letter tabled at the meeting. 



 
3 

 

 
3. The condition relating to the travel plan to include provision for parking for 

disabled drivers. 
 

4. Delegated authority being given to officers to make other revisions, including bus 
reviews and cycle spaces. 
 

Councillor Bush requested that her vote against granting the application be 
recorded. 

 
2 MARBLE ARCH, LONDON, W1H 7DX 
 

Use as a temporary Christmas event including structures and attractions (including 
food, drink and craft sales) between 1 December 2015 to 1 January 2016, 1 
December 2016 to 1 January 2017, 1 December 2017 to 1 January 2018 (with set 
up and site clearance a week either side of the event), opening between 11.00 and 
20.00 daily. (Council’s Own Development) 

 

The application was withdrawn by officers. 

 

 
 
3 21 ANDOVER PLACE, LONDON, NW6 5ED 
 
Installation of roof extension to school building to create additional play space and 
ancillary accommodation with mechanical plant. 
 
The application was withdrawn by officers. 
 
 
4 6 AND 10 MOUNT ROW, LONDON, W1K 3SA 
 
Use of the property for retail purposes (Class A1) and associated internal and 
external works and internal demolition works. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillors Paul Church and Glenys 
Roberts, Ward Members for West End Ward (01.09.15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
granted. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 
Informative 1 of  the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
Councillor Glanz requested that his vote against granting the application be 
recorded. 
 



 
4 

 

5 168-170 RANDOLPH AVENUE, LONDON, W9 1PE 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 23 March 2006 (RN: 06/00671) 
for the continued use as mixed use coffee shop (sui generis) at Nos. 168-170; 
namely, to extend opening hours. 
 
Late representations received from Councillor Jan Prenderghast in her capacity as 
Ward Member (01.09.15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused, due to the impact on residential amenity. 
 
6 42 QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 3RS 
 
New projecting rooflight to main roof level, with two additional rooflights to the rear 
sloping roof to provide additional floorspace and new windows and doors to the side 
elevation facing onto the existing rear terrace to Flat 6. 
 
Late representations received from C H Sawyer (31.09.15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
7 FLAT 6, 34 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1RS 
 
Replacement timber doubled glazed bay windows and doors (first floor front 
elevation). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.32pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


